
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3454 April 4, 2001 
has provided invaluable services to the peo-
ple of the United States and their animals: 
Now, therefore, be it 

Resolved by the Senate (the House of Rep-
resentatives concurring), 
SECTION 1. HONORING THE AMERICAN SOCIETY 

FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY 
TO ANIMALS. 

(a) IN GENERAL.—Congress honors The 
American Society for the Prevention of Cru-
elty to Animals for its 135 years of service to 
the people of the United States and their 
animals. 

(b) TRANSMITTAL.—The Secretary of the 
Senate shall transmit a copy of this concur-
rent resolution to the president of The 
American Society for the Prevention of Cru-
elty to Animals. 

Mr. DURBIN. Mr. President, I rise 
today to introduce a resolution hon-
oring The American Society for the 
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals on 
the 135th Anniversary of their found-
ing. 

The dedicated volunteers of The 
ASPCA have provided shelter, medical 
care, and placement for abandoned and 
abused animals for more than a cen-
tury. 

The ASPCA is the oldest animal wel-
fare organization in North America. 
Henry Bergh began the organization in 
1866 as a platform to prevent the cruel 
beating of carriage horses in New York 
City. Today, The ASPCA is a national 
organization, employing 680,000 work-
ers and providing services to millions 
of people and their animals. The suc-
cess of the organization has made the 
term ASPCA synonymous with ‘‘ani-
mal rescue’’, ‘‘animal shelter’’, ‘‘ani-
mal adoptions’’ and ‘‘humane edu-
cation.’’ 

In my homestate of Illinois, The 
ASPCA has an Animal Poison Control 
Center—the first and only non-profit 
animal-dedicated poison control center 
in the U.S. In 1996, The ASPCA ac-
quired the center from the University 
of Illinois in Champaign-Urbana. The 
center is committed to relieving pain, 
fear and suffering in animals who have 
been poisoned, and to provide edu-
cation on toxicology. 

The ASPCA continues to educate 
adults and children that kindness, car-
ing and respect for all creatures bene-
fits both humans and animals. In addi-
tion, millions of Americans have par-
ticipated in ‘‘Prevention-of-Cruelty-to- 
Animals’’ activities in the month of 
April through their schools and civic 
organizations. 

I ask my colleagues in the Senate to 
join me in congratulating the staff, di-
rectors and volunteers at The ASPCA 
on a successful 135 years of service 

f 

AMENDMENTS SUBMITTED AND 
PROPOSED 

SA 179. Mr. KERRY submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed to amendment 
SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the con-
current resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) estab-
lishing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal year 
2002, revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fiscal year 
2001, and setting forth appropriate budgetary 

levels for each of fiscal years 2003 through 
2011; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 180. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself and Mrs. 
HUTCHISON) submitted an amendment in-
tended to be proposed to amendment SA 170 
proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent 
resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) supra; which was 
ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 181. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself, Mrs. 
HUTCHISON, Mr. GRASSLEY, Ms. COLLINS, Ms. 
SNOWE, Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mrs. CARNAHAN, 
Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. SCHUMER, and Mrs. CLIN-
TON) submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) supra; which was or-
dered to lie on the table. 

SA 182. Mr. SANTORUM submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 183. Mr. KERRY (for himself, Mr. 
BINGAMAN, Mr. WELLSTONE, Ms. LANDRIEU, 
and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted an amendment 
intended to be proposed by him to the con-
current resolution H. Con. Res. 83 supra; 
which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 184. Mr. HOLLINGS (for himself, Mr. 
DAYTON, Mr. BIDEN, Ms. STABENOW, and Mrs. 
BOXER) submitted an amendment intended to 
be proposed by him to the concurrent resolu-
tion H. Con. Res. 83 supra; which was ordered 
to lie on the table. 

SA 185. Mr. HARKIN (for himself, Mr. 
WELLSTONE, Mr. KENNEDY, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. 
BINGAMAN, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. DAYTON, Mr. 
ROCKEFELLER, Mr. CORZINE, Ms. MIKULSKI, 
Mr. REED, Mr. REID, Mr. SARBANES, Ms. LAN-
DRIEU, Mr. KERRY, Mr. DASCHLE, and Mr. 
SCHUMER) proposed an amendment SA 170 
proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent 
resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 186. Mr. SPECTER (for himself, Mr. 
HARKIN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Ms. COLLINS, Ms. LAN-
DRIEU, Mr. KERRY, Mr. WELLSTONE, Mr. 
DEWINE, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. SARBANES, and 
Ms. SNOWE) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra. 

SA 187. Mrs. LINCOLN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra; which was ordered to lie on the table. 

SA 188. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself, Mrs. 
CARNAHAN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. REED, Mr. 
LEVIN, Mr. BREAUX, Mr. CORZINE, Mr. GRA-
HAM, and Mr. NELSON, of Florida) proposed 
an amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 189. Mr. WARNER (for himself, Mr. 
HUTCHINSON, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. INHOFE, Ms. 
COLLINS, Mr. MILLER, and Mr. KYL) proposed 
an amendment to amendment SA 170 pro-
posed by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 190. Ms. COLLINS (for herself, Mr. 
BOND, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. COCH-
RAN, Mr. SMITH, of Oregon, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. 
ENZI, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. SANTORUM, Mr. 
DOMENICI, and Mr. BURNS) proposed an 
amendment to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent resolu-
tion (H. Con. Res. 83) supra. 

SA 191. Ms. STABENOW (for herself and 
Mr. JOHNSON) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI 
to the concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
supra. 

f 

TEXT OF AMENDMENTS 

SA 179. Mr. KERRY submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 

amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H.Con.Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal year 
2003 through 2011; which was ordered to 
lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC. lll. TAX RELIEF FOR PAYROLL TAX ONLY 

TAXPAYERS. 
(a) IN GENERAL.—It shall not be in order in 

the Senate to consider a bill reducing reve-
nues or a conference report on such a bill if 
the bill or conference report reduces reve-
nues by an amount in excess of 
$500,000,000,000 over the period of fiscal years 
2002 through 2011 unless the bill or con-
ference report contains a certification by the 
Committee on Finance or the conferees, re-
spectively, that the bill or conference report 
provides substantial tax relief to the 
28,000,000 taxpayers who pay payroll taxes 
but who do not have sufficient earnings to 
generate income tax liability. 

(b) WAIVER AND APPEAL.—This section may 
be waived or suspended in the Senate only by 
an affirmative vote of three-fifths of the 
Members, duly chosen and sworn. An affirm-
ative vote of three-fifths of the Members of 
the Senate, duly chosen and sworn, shall be 
required in the Senate to sustain an appeal 
of the ruling of the Chair on a point of order 
raised under this section. 

SA 180. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself 
and Mrs. HUTCHISON) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$319,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$80,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$25,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:09 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00094 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3455 April 4, 2001 
On page 5, line 12, decrease the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 5, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 

$319,000,000. 
On page 32, line 16, increase the amount by 

$80,000,000. 
On page 32, line 20, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 32, line 24, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 3, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 7, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 11, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 15, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 19, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 33, line 23, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 
On page 34, line 3, increase the amount by 

$25,000,000. 

SA 181. Mr. GRAHAM (for himself, 
Mrs. HUTCHISON, Mr. GRASSLEY, Ms. 
COLLINS, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. ROCKEFELLER, 
Mrs. CARNAHAN, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. 
SCHUMER, and Mrs. CLINTON) submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011, which was or-
dered to lie on the table, as follows: 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$680,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$510,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$136,000,000. 

On page 7, line 12, increase the amount by 
$34,000,000. 

On page 32, line 15, increase the amount by 
$180,000,000. 

On page 32, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$40,000,000. 

On page 32, line 24, decrease the amount by 
$20,000,000. 

On page 33, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 33, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 34, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 
$680,000,000. 

On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 
$690,000,000. 

On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 4, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 20, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 7, decrease the amount by 
$690,000,000. 

On page 5, line 8, decrease the amount by 
$96,000,000. 

On page 5, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$14,000,000. 

On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 
$15,000,000. 

SA 182. Mr. SANTORUM submitted 
an amendment intended to be proposed 
to amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$707,000,000. 

SA 183. Mr. KERRY (for himself, Mr. 
BINGAMAN, Mr. WELLSTONE, Ms. LAN-
DRIEU, and Mr. DASCHLE) submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed by 
him to the concurrent resolution H. 
Con. Res. 83, establishing the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table. 

On page 21, line 15, increase the 
amount by $264,000,000. 

On page 21, line 16, increase the 
amount by $154,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the 
amount by $264,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the 
amount by $154,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the 
amount by $264,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the 
amount by $154,000,000. 

SA 184. Mr. HOLLINGS (for himself, 
Mr. DAYTON, Mr. BIDEN, Ms. STABENOW, 
and Mrs. BOXER) submitted an amend-
ment intended to be proposed by him 
to the concurrent resolution H. Con. 
Res. 83, establishing the congressional 
budget for the United States Govern-
ment for fiscal year 2002, revising the 
congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2001, 
and setting forth appropriate budg-
etary levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; which was ordered to lie 
on the table; as follows: 

On page 43, strike lines 10 through 12, and 
insert the following: 

(A) New budget authority, $95,000,000,000. 
(B) Outlays, $95,000,000,000. 
(C) The Senate finds that 
(i) given the apparent economic slowdown, 

the Congress should stimulate the economy 
by passing a 1-year true tax cut stimulus 
package that provides income tax and pay-
roll tax relief; 

(ii) for real economic stimulus the 1-year 
tax cut should equal approximately 1 percent 
of the gross domestic product, or 
$95,000,000,000; 

(iii) a meaningful economic stimulus must 
reach as many taxpayers as possible, or at 
least 120 million people; 

(iv) the broadest range of taxpayers can be 
reached by offering a direct rebate based on 
income tax liability or payroll tax liability; 
and 

(v) the tax stimulus bill should be imme-
diate and take effect on or before July 1, 
2001. 

(D) It is the sense of the Senate that the 
Senate should as soon as practical consider 
and pass a stimulus tax package pursuant to 
this budget resolution that will result in 

(i) up to a $500 rebate per individual for 95 
million taxpayers by reducing in the current 
calendar year the 15 percent income tax rate 
to 10 percent for income brackets 

(I) $0–$20,000 for couples; 
(II) $0–$16,000 for heads of households; and 
(III) $0–$10,000 for single individuals or 

married individuals making a separate re-
turn of tax; and 

(ii) up to a $500 payroll tax rebate for the 
25,000,000 taxpayers who pay taxes but do not 
qualify for the income tax. 

SA 185. Mr. HARKIN (for himself, Mr. 
WELLSTONE, Mr. KENNEDY, Mrs. MUR-
RAY, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mrs. CLINTON, Mr. 
DAYTON, Mr. ROCKEFELLER, Mr. 
CORZINE, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. REED, Mr. 
REID, Mr. SARBANES, Ms. LANDRIEU, Mr. 
KERRY, Mr. DASCHLE, and Mr. SCHU-
MER) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 
$15,600,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$24,700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$34,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$43,200,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$51,100,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:09 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00095 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3456 April 4, 2001 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$59,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$66,500,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$73,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$80,200,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 

$15,600,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$24,700,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$34,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$43,200,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$51,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$59,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$66,500,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$73,000,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$80,200,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$12,200,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$16,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$20,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$23,800,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$27,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$30,900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$34,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$37,200,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$40,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$7,800,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$12,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$17,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$21,600,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$25,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$29,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$33,300,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$36,500,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$40,100,000,000. 
On page 5, line 8, increase the amount by 

$7,800,000,000. 
On page 5, line 9, increase the amount by 

$12,300,000,000. 
On page 5, line 10, increase the amount by 

$17,000,000,000. 
On page 5, line 11, increase the amount by 

$21,600,000,000. 
On page 5, line 12, increase the amount by 

$25,500,000,000. 
On page 5, line 13, increase the amount by 

$29,500,000,000. 
On page 5, line 14, increase the amount by 

$33,300,000,000. 
On page 5, line 15, increase the amount by 

$36,500,000,000. 
On page 5, line 16, increase the amount by 

$40,100,000,000. 
On page 5, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$7,800,000,000. 
On page 5, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$20,100,000,000. 
On page 5, line 23, decrease the amount by 

$37,200,000,000. 
On page 5, line 24, decrease the amount by 

$58,800,000,000. 

On page 5, line 25, decrease the amount by 
$84,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 1, decrease the amount by 
$113,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 2, decrease the amount by 
$147,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 3, decrease the amount by 
$183,600,000,000. 

On page 6, line 4, decrease the amount by 
$223,700,000,000. 

On page 6, line 9, decrease the amount by 
$7,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 10, decrease the amount by 
$20,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 11, decrease the amount by 
$37,200,000,000. 

On page 6, line 12, decrease the amount by 
$58,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 13, decrease the amount by 
$84,300,000,000. 

On page 6, line 14, decrease the amount by 
$113,800,000,000. 

On page 6, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$147,100,000,000. 

On page 6, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$183,600,000,000. 

On page 6, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$223,700,000,000. 

On page 27, line 3, increase the amount by 
$8,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 7, increase the amount by 
$12,200,000,000. 

On page 27, line 8, increase the amount by 
$7,800,000,000. 

On page 27, line 11, increase the amount by 
$16,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 12, increase the amount by 
$12,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 15, increase the amount by 
$20,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 16, increase the amount by 
$17,000,000,000. 

On page 27, line 19, increase the amount by 
$23,800,000,000. 

On page 27, line 20, increase the amount by 
$21,600,000,000. 

On page 27, line 23, increase the amount by 
$27,300,000,000. 

On page 27, line 24, increase the amount by 
$25,500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 2, increase the amount by 
$30,900,000,000. 

On page 28, line 3, increase the amount by 
$29,500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 6, increase the amount by 
$34,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 7, increase the amount by 
$33,300,000,000. 

On page 28, line 10, increase the amount by 
$37,200,000,000. 

On page 28, line 11, increase the amount by 
$36,500,000,000. 

On page 28, line 14, increase the amount by 
$40,000,000,000. 

On page 28, line 15, increase the amount by 
$40,100,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$8,300,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,300,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

SA 186. Mr. SPECTER (for himself, 
Mr. HARKIN, Ms. MIKULSKI, Ms. COL-
LINS, Ms. LANDRIEU, Mr. KERRY, Mr. 
WELLSTONE, Mr. DEWINE, Mrs. MURRAY, 
Mr. SARBANES, and Ms. SNOWE) pro-
posed an amendment to amendment SA 
170 proposed by Mr. DOMENICI to the 
concurrent resolution (H. Con. Res. 83) 
establishing the congressional budget 
for the United States Government for 

fiscal year 2002, revising the congres-
sional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2001, and 
setting forth appropriate budgetary 
levels for each of fiscal years 2003 
through 2011; as follows: 

On page 28, line 23, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 28, line 24, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

SA 187. Mrs. LINCOLN submitted an 
amendment intended to be proposed to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; which was or-
dered to lie on the table; as follows: 

At the end of title II, add the following: 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001 

EMERGENCY RELIEF FOR AGRI-
CULTURE. 

If the Committee on Agriculture, Nutri-
tion, and Forestry of the Senate reports a 
bill or joint resolution or a conference report 
thereon is submitted that provides emer-
gency assistance to family farmers who 
produce agricultural commodities in cal-
endar year 2001, the Chairman of the Com-
mittee on the Budget of the Senate may re-
vise committee allocations for the Com-
mittee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and For-
estry of the Senate and other appropriate 
budgetary aggregates and allocations of new 
budget authority (and the outlays resulting 
therefrom) in this resolution by the amount 
provided by that measure for that purpose, 
but not to exceed $9,000,000,000 in budget au-
thority and outlays for fiscal year 2001, pro-
vided that such legislation will not, when 
taken together with all other previously-en-
acted legislation, reduce the on-budget sur-
plus below the level of the Medicare Hospital 
Insurance Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal 
year provided in this resolution. 
SEC. ll. RESERVE FUND FOR FARM BILL AND 

AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION 
PROGRAMS. 

If the Committee on Agriculture, Nutri-
tion, and Forestry of the Senate reports a 
bill or joint resolution or a conference report 
thereon is submitted that provides for an im-
proved, multi-year safety net for farmers and 
revised authorizations for agricultural trade, 
nutrition, conservation, credit, rural devel-
opment, research, and related programs, the 
Chairman of the Committee on the Budget of 
the Senate may revise committee alloca-
tions for the Committee on Agriculture, Nu-
trition, and Forestry of the Senate and other 
appropriate budgetary aggregates and allo-
cations of new budget authority (and the 
outlays resulting therefrom) in this resolu-
tion by the amount provided by that meas-
ure for that purpose, but not to exceed 
$12,000,000,000 in budget authority and out-
lays for fiscal year 2002, and $120,000,000 in 
budget authority and outlays for the period 
of fiscal years 2002 through 2011, provided 
that such legislation will not, when taken 
together with all other previously-enacted 
legislation, reduce the on-budget surplus 
below the level of the Medicare Hospital In-
surance Trust Fund surplus in any fiscal 
year provided in this resolution. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:09 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00096 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATE S3457 April 4, 2001 
SA 188. Ms. LANDRIEU (for herself, 

Mrs. CARNAHAN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. 
REED, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. BREAUX, Mr. 
CORZINE, Mr. GRAHAM, and Mr. NELSON 
of Florida) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

(Revenues) 
On page 2, line 17, increase the amount by 

$5,576,000,000. 
On page 2, line 18, increase the amount by 

$7,796,000,000. 
On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 

$8,815,000,000. 
On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 

$9,180,000,000. 
On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 

$9,408,000,000. 
On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 

$9,766,000,000. 
On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 

$9,890,000,000. 
On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 

$10,251,000,000. 
On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 

$11,032,000,000. 
On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 

$11,629,000,000. 
(Revenue Reductions) 
On page 3, line 13, decrease the amount by 

$5,576,000,000. 
On page 3, line 14, decrease the amount by 

$7,796,000,000. 
On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 

$8,815,000,000. 
On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 

$9,180,000,000. 
On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 

$9,408,000,000. 
On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 

$9,766,000,000. 
On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 

$9,890,000,000. 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$10,251,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$11,032,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$11,629,000,000. 
On page 4, line 2, increase the amount by 

$8,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$9,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$9,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$9,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$9,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$10,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$10,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$11,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$12,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 16, increase the amount by 

$5,576,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$7,796,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$8,815,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$9,180,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$9,408,000,000. 

On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 
$9,766,000,000. 

On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 
$9,890,000,000. 

On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 
$10,251,000,000. 

On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 
$11,032,000,000. 

On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 
$11,629,000,000. 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$5,576,000,000. 

On page 10, line 25, increase the amount by 
$9,000,000,000. 

On page 11, line 1, increase the amount by 
$7,796,000,000. 

On page 11, line 4, increase the amount by 
$9,500,000,000. 

On page 11, line 5, increase the amount by 
$8,815,000,000. 

On page 11, line 8, increase the amount by 
$9,500,000,000. 

On page 11, line 9, increase the amount by 
$9,180,000,000. 

On page 11, line 12, increase the amount by 
$9,500,000,000. 

On page 11, line 13, increase the amount by 
$9,408,000,000. 

On page 11, line 16, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 11, line 17, increase the amount by 
$9,766,000,000. 

On page 11, line 20, increase the amount by 
$10,000,000,000. 

On page 11, line 9, increase the amount by 
$9,890,000,000. 

On page 11, line 24, increase the amount by 
$10,500,000,000. 

On page 11, line 25, increase the amount by 
$10,251,000,000. 

On page 12, line 3, increase the amount by 
$11,500,000,000. 

On page 12, line 4, increase the amount by 
$11,032,000,000. 

On page 12, line 7, increase the amount by 
$12,000,000,000. 

On page 12, line 8, increase the amount by 
$11,629,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$5,576,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$5,576,000,000. 

SA 189. Mr. WARNER (for himself, 
Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. 
INHOFE, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. MILLER, and 
Mr. KYL) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 10, line 21, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 10, line 22, increase the amount by 
$6,460,000,000. 

On page 43, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 43, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$6,460,000,000. 

On page 48, line 8, increase the amount by 
$8,500,000,000. 

On page 48, line 9, increase the amount by 
$6,460,000,000. 

SA 190. Ms. COLLINS (for herself, Mr. 
BOND, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. ROBERTS, Mr. 

COCHRAN, Mr. SMITH of Oregon, Ms. 
SNOWE, Mr. ENZI, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mr. 
SANTORUM, Mr. DOMENICI, and Mr. 
BURNS) proposed an amendment to 
amendment SA 170 proposed by Mr. 
DOMENICI to the concurrent resolution 
(H. Con. Res. 83) establishing the con-
gressional budget for the United States 
Government for fiscal year 2002, revis-
ing the congressional budget for the 
United States Government for fiscal 
year 2001, and setting forth appropriate 
budgetary levels for each of fiscal 
years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

At the end of title II, insert the following: 
SEC.—. RESERVE FUND FOR MEDICARE PAY-

MENTS TO HOME HEALTH AGEN-
CIES. 

If the Senate Committee on Finance or the 
House Committee on Ways and Means or 
Commerce reports a bill, or if an amendment 
thereto is offered or a conference report 
thereon is submitted, that repeals the 15 per-
cent reduction in payments under the medi-
care program to home health agencies en-
acted by the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 and 
now scheduled to go into effect on October 1, 
2002, the chairman of the Committee on the 
Budget of the House or Senate may increase 
the allocation of new budget authority and 
outlays to that committee and other appro-
priate budgetary aggregates and levels by 
the amount needed, but not to exceed $0 in 
new budget authority and outlays in 2002, 
$4,000,000,000 for the period 2002 through 2006, 
and $13,700,000,000 for the period 2002 through 
2011, subject to the condition that such legis-
lation will not, when taken together with all 
other previously-enacted legislation, reduce 
the on-budget surplus below the level of the 
Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund sur-
plus in any fiscal year covered by this reso-
lution. 

SA 191. Ms. STABENOW (for herself 
and Mr. JOHNSON) proposed an amend-
ment to amendment SA 170 proposed 
by Mr. DOMENICI to the concurrent res-
olution (H. Con. Res. 83) establishing 
the congressional budget for the United 
States Government for fiscal year 2002, 
revising the congressional budget for 
the United States Government for fis-
cal year 2001, and setting forth appro-
priate budgetary levels for each of fis-
cal years 2003 through 2011; as follows: 

On page 2, line 18, increase the 6 amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 1, increase the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 2, increase the amount by 
$1,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 3, increase the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 4, increase the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 5, increase the amount by 
$1,700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 6, increase the amount by 
$1,900,000,000. 

On page 3, line 7, increase the amount by 
$2,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 8, increase the amount by 
$2,400,000,000. 

On page 3, line 14, increase the amount by 
$700,000,000. 

On page 3, line 15, decrease the amount by 
$1,000,000,000. 

On page 3, line 16, decrease the amount by 
$1,100,000,000. 

On page 3, line 17, decrease the amount by 
$1,300,000,000. 

On page 3, line 18, decrease the amount by 
$1,500,000,000. 

On page 3, line 19, decrease the amount by 
$1,700,000,000. 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:09 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00097 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — SENATES3458 April 4, 2001 
On page 3, line 20, decrease the amount by 

$1,900,000,000. 
On page 3, line 21, decrease the amount by 

$2,100,000,000. 
On page 3, line 22, decrease the amount by 

$2,400,000,000. 
On page 4, line 3, increase the amount by 

$700,000,000. 
On page 4, line 4, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 5, increase the amount by 

$1,100,000,000. 
On page 4, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 7, increase the amount by 

$1,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 8, increase the amount by 

$1,700,000,000. 
On page 4, line 9, increase the amount by 

$1,900,000,000. 
On page 4, line 10, increase the amount by 

$2,100,000,000. 
On page 4, line 11, increase the amount by 

$2,400,000,000. 
On page 4, line 17, increase the amount by 

$700,000,000. 
On page 4, line 18, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 4, line 19, increase the amount by 

$1,100,000,000. 
On page 4, line 20, increase the amount by 

$1,300,000,000. 
On page 4, line 21, increase the amount by 

$1,500,000,000. 
On page 4, line 22, increase the amount by 

$1,700,000,000. 
On page 4, line 23, increase the amount by 

$1,900,000,000. 
On page 5, line 1, increase the amount by 

$2,100,000,000. 
On page 5, line 2, increase the amount by 

$2,400,000,000. 
On page 30, line 23, increase the amount by 

$700,000,000. 
On page 30, line 24, increase the amount by 

$700,000,000. 
On page 31, line 2, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 31, line 3, increase the amount by 

$1,000,000,000. 
On page 31, line 6, increase the amount by 

$1,100,000,000. 
On page 31, line 7, increase the amount by 

$1,100,000,000. 
On page 31, line 10, increase the amount by 

$1,300,000,000. 
On page 31, line 11, increase the amount by 

$1,300,000,000. 
On page 31, line 14, increase the amount by 

$1,500,000,000. 
On page 31, line 15, increase the amount by 

$1,500,000,000. 
On page 31, line 18, increase the amount by 

$1,700,000,000. 
On page 31, line 19, increase the amount by 

$1,700,000,000. 
On page 31, line 22, increase the amount by 

$1,900,000,000. 
On page 31, line 23, increase the amount by 

$1,900,000,000. 
On page 32, line 2, increase the amount by 

$2,100,000,000. 
On page 32, line 3, increase the amount by 

$2,100,000,000. 
On page 32, line 6, increase the amount by 

$2,400,000,000. 
On page 32, line 7, increase the amount by 

$2,400,000,000. 

f 

NOTICES OF HEARINGS 

COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND 
FORESTRY 

Mr. LUGAR. Mr. President, I would 
like to announce that the Senate Com-
mittee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and 

Forestry will meet on April 24, 2001 in 
SD–562 at 9:30 a.m. The purpose of this 
hearing will be to consider nomina-
tions for positions at the Department 
of Agriculture. 
COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND 

FORESTRY 
Mr. LUGAR. Mr. President, I would 

like to announce that the Senate Com-
mittee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and 
Forestry will meet on April 25, 2001 in 
SR–328A at 9:30 a.m. The purpose of 
this hearing will be to review agricul-
tural trade issues. 
COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND 

FORESTRY 
Mr. LUGAR. Mr. President, I would 

like to announce that the Senate Com-
mittee on Agriculture, Nutrition, and 
Forestry will meet on April 26, 2001 in 
SR–328A at 9:30 a.m. The purpose of 
this hearing will be to review agricul-
tural trade issues. 

COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Mr. CAMPBELL. Mr. President, I 

would like to announce that the Com-
mittee on Indian Affairs will meet on 
Thursday, April 5, 2001 at 9:30 a.m. in 
room 485 of the Russell Senate Office 
Building to conduct a Hearing to re-
ceive the goals and priorities of the 
United South and Eastern Tribes 
(USET) for the 107th Congress. 

Those wishing additional information 
may contact Committee staff at 202/ 
224–2251. 

f 

AUTHORITY FOR COMMITTEES TO 
MEET 

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Finance be authorized to 
meet during the session of the Senate 
on Wednesday, April 4, 2001 to hear tes-
timony on International Trade and the 
American Economy. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN RELATIONS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Foreign Relations be author-
ized to meet during the session of the 
Senate on Wednesday, April 4, 2001 at 
9:30 a.m. to hold a hearing. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Governmental Affairs be au-
thorized to meet on Wednesday, April 
4, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. for a hearing regard-
ing the State of the Presidential Ap-
pointments Process. 

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON HEALTH, EDUCATION, LABOR, 
AND PENSIONS 

Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Health, Education, Labor, 
and Pensions be authorized to meet for 
a hearing on States Rights and Federal 
Remedies: When are Employment Laws 

Constitutional? during the session of 
the Senate on Wednesday, April 4, 2001, 
at 9:30 a.m. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON INDIAN AFFAIRS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Indian Affairs be authorized 
to meet on Wednesday, April 4, 2001 at 
2:30 p.m. in room 485 of the Russell 
Senate Office Building to conduct a 
Business Meeting on S. 211, the Native 
American Education Improvement Act 
of 2001. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Small Business be authorized 
to meet during the session of the Sen-
ate on Wednesday, April 4, 2001, begin-
ning at 9:30 a.m. in room 428A of the 
Russell Senate Office Building to hold 
a roundtable entitled ‘‘A Tax Agenda 
for Small Business’’. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

COMMITTEE ON VETERANS’ AFFAIRS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on Veterans’ Affairs be author-
ized to meet to hold a hearing on the 
nomination of Tim S. McClain of Cali-
fornia to be VA General Counsel. The 
hearing will be held on Wednesday, 
April 4, 2001, at 9:30 a.m. in room 418 of 
the Russell Senate Office Building. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Select 
Committee on Intelligence be author-
ized to meet during the session of the 
Senate on Wednesday, April 4, 2001, at 
2:00 p.m. to hold a closed hearing on in-
telligence matters. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON ANTITRUST, BUSINESS 
RIGHTS AND COMPETITION 

Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 
unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary Subcommittee 
on Antitrust, Business Rights and 
Competition be authorized to meet to 
conduct a hearing on Wednesday, April 
4, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. The hearing will 
take place in Dirksen Room 226. 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Sub-
committee on Consumer Affairs of the 
Committee on Commerce, Science, and 
Transportation be authorized to meet 
on Wednesday, April 4, 2001 at 9:30 am 
on Mad Cow Disease: Are Our Pre-
cautions Adequate? 

THE PRESIDING OFFICER. Without 
objection, it is so ordered. 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON IMMIGRATION 
Mr. DOMENICI. Mr. President, I ask 

unanimous consent that the Com-
mittee on the Judiciary Subcommittee 

VerDate Mar 15 2010 03:09 Dec 20, 2013 Jkt 081600 PO 00000 Frm 00098 Fmt 0624 Sfmt 0634 J:\ODA425\1997-2008-FILES-4-SS-PROJECT\2001-SENATE-REC-FILES\RECFILES-NEW\Sm
m

ah
er

 o
n 

D
S

K
C

G
S

P
4G

1 
w

ith
 S

O
C

IA
LS

E
C

U
R

IT
Y


		Superintendent of Documents
	2016-09-21T09:03:26-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




